
 

 

Robert J. Humm 
Senior Counsel 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: 401-784-7415robert.humm@nationalgrid.com www.nationalgrid.com

  
 
 
 
March 15, 2019 
 

 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 
 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE:     Docket 4916 - National Grid’s Proposed FY 2020 Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and 

Reliability Plan  
 Supplemental Response to PUC 3-3 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

Enclosed please find 10 copies of National Grid’s1 Supplemental Response to PUC 3-3 in 
the above-referenced matter.   

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 

401-784-7415.  
 

Very truly yours, 

        
Robert J. Humm 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket 4916 Service List 

Christy Hetherington, Esq. 
Al Mancini, Division 
John Bell, Division 
Rod Walker, Division 

                                                 
1  The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company). 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4916 
In Re:  Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2020 

Responses to the Commission’s Third Set of Data Requests 
Issued on February 21, 2019 

   
 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  John B. Currie 

PUC 3-3 – Supplemental  
 
Request: 
 
In FY 2019 Gas ISR Plan, the Company stated that there were 1186 miles of leak prone pipes out 
of a total of 3193 miles of pipes.   In FY 2020 Gas ISR Plan, the Company stated that there were 
1190 miles of leak prone pipes out of a total of 3205 miles of pipes.   
 

a) Why has the total number of miles of leak-prone pipe increased? 
 

b) These figures appear to indicate that 12 new miles of pipes were installed for one year to 
the next. If so, where?  
 

Response: 
 

a) Prior to the filing of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability 
(ISR) Plan with the Public Utilities Commission, the Company had limited the reporting 
of leak-prone pipe inventory in the ISR Plan to cast iron and bare steel.  In FY 2020, the 
Company added 50 miles of Aldyl-A plastic pipe to its ISR leak-prone pipe classification.  
Aldyl-A consists of pre-1985 vintage plastic that is susceptible to slow-crack growth 
failure.  Slow-crack growth failures begin when a microscopic defect in the pipe behaves 
as a stress concentrator when a force is exerted against the defect and enables the defect 
to grow in response to the stress. 

 
b) The Company is in the process of reviewing the reported inventory increase to identify 

the locations of any new main.  In general, the Company would expect total inventory to 
increase year to year as a result of new growth main, new pipelines, or other system 
reliability projects.  At this time, the Company anticipates this information will be 
available by March 14, 2019. 

 
Supplemental Response: 
 
Please refer to Attachment PUC 3-3­Supplemental for the Company’s percentage distribution 
of new main, by town, for calendar year 2017. 



Towns Percent Growth

Barrington 3.1%

Bristol 3.7%

Burrillville 4.0%

Coventry 7.5%

Cranston 6.3%

Cumberland 0.7%

East Greenwich 3.2%

East Providence 8.8%

Johnston 16.6%

Lincoln 3.3%

Middletown 0.3%

Narragansett 1.9%

Newport 5.6%

North Kingstown 2.2%

North Providence 0.5%

Providence 13.4%

Smithfield 5.6%

South Kingstown 0.3%

South Kingstown  0.6%

Tiverton 2.9%

W Warwick 0.4%

Warwick 2.9%

West Warwick 2.0%

Westerly 2.2%

Woonsocket 2.1%

Total 100.0%

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
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Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
 

 
___________________________________   March 15, 2019 
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date                                 
 
Docket No. 4916 - National Grid’s FY 2020 Gas Infrastructure, Safety and 
Reliability (ISR) Plan -   Service List 2/5/2019 
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
Robert Humm, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

robert.humm@nationalgrid.com;  
 

401-784-7415 

celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;  
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;  

John Currie 
William Richer 
Melissa Little 
Ann Little 
Theresa Burns 
Michael Pini 
 
 

John.currie@nationalgrid.com;    

William.richer@nationalgrid.com;  

Melissa.Little@nationalgrid.com;  

Ann.leary@nationalgrid.com;  
Theresa.Burns@nationalgrid.com;   
Michael.Pini@nationalgrid.com;   

Leo Wold, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 

Leo.Wold@dpuc.ri.gov; 
 

401-780-2177 
 

dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov; 
Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;    
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  
John.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Ronald.gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Kevin.Lynch@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Rod Walter, CEO/President 
Rod Walker & Associates 

Rwalker@RWalkerConsultancy.com;  706-244-0894 



Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Andrew.marcaccio@doa.ri.gov;    

Christopher Kearns, OER 
Carrie Gill 
Nick Ucci 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;   
Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov;   
Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov;   

File an original & nine (9) copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;   
Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;  
Sharon.ColbyCamara@puc.ri.gov;  
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 

 
 


	1. Filing Letter-FY2020 Gas ISR - PUC 3-3 Supplemental.pdf
	4916-PUC 3-3-Supplemental (Final to PUC 3-15-19).pdf
	4916-SL-NGrid 4916 Gas ISR ServiceList.pdf

